
Southeast Region
Stock of Concern and Action Plan 

Review

Steve Heinl and Ed Jones

Oral Report RC – 3, Tab – 14

Written Reports:
Unuk and Chickamin River King Salmon Action Plan – RC 4

Klukshu River Sockeye Salmon Action Plan – RC 5
NSEA King Salmon Action Plan – RC 6

Stikine River and Andrew Creek King Salmon Action Plan – RC 7
ADF&G Chinook Origins Memo – RC 8



Definition of Key Terms

SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14

Stock of Concern: Stock with a yield, 
management, or conservation concern.

Management Concern: Chronic inability, 
despite management measures, to meet 
escapement goals.

Chronic Inability: 4‒5 year period.

Action Plan: Board and department develop 
goals and management actions to restore stocks 
to historical productivity.
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Stock of Concern (SOC)
Designation Process

What has happened:
1-Dept reviewed escapement goals.
2-Dept recommended SOC status.
3-Board reviewed and adopted SOC status.
4-Department drafted Action Plan.

What will happen:
1-Board and department will review Action Plan.
2-Board may take regulatory action.
3-Action Plan will be finalized by the board and 
implemented by the department.
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Klukshu River Sockeye Salmon 
Stock Status and Action Plan
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• Designated a stock of concern – 2020 BOF work session.

• BEG: 7,500‒11,000 fish.



Klukshu River
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Klukshu River Action Plan:

Action Plan Recommendation:

• Manage in accordance with Pacific Salmon Treaty and 
the United States-Canada Salmon Management Plan (5 
AAC 33.361).

Remove the SOC designation: 

• When the BEG range is met or exceeded in 3 
consecutive years or is met or exceeded in 4 of 6 
consecutive years.

Regulatory proposals: 

• None.
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McDonald Lake Sockeye Salmon
UPDATE

SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14 7

• Designated a stock of concern in 2018.

• SEG: 55,000‒120,000 fish.

Stock of 
Concern

2018



McDonald Lake Sockeye Salmon
UPDATE
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• Designated a stock of concern in 2018.

• SEG: 55,000‒120,000.
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McDonald Lake Sockeye Salmon
UPDATE

• Designated a stock of concern in 2018.

• SEG: 55,000‒120,000.
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Goal

Stock Lower Upper 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Missed
Situk 450             1,050          912              475              174              329             1,187       2                

Alsek 3,500         5,300          4,992          3,357          5,697          2,514          1,762       3                

Chilkat 1,750         3,500          1,719          1,529          2,452          1,380          1,173       4                

Taku 19,000       36,000       18,002        23,532        23,567        9,177          8,214       3                

King Salmon 120             240             94                68                50                149             85             4                

Stikine 14,000       28,000       16,784        24,374        21,597        10,554       7,335       2                

Andrew 650             1,500          920              1,261          796              402             349           2                

Unuk 1,800         3,800          1,135          1,691          2,623          1,463          1,203       4                

Chickamin 2,150         4,300          2,223          3,097          2,760          964             722           2                

Blossom 500             1,400          987              840              642              522             341           1                

Keta 550             1,300          1,484          1,321          915              1,342          903           0

Goal



Chilkat River

King Salmon River

Unuk River

15
SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14 16

Goal

Stock Lower Upper 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Missed
Situk 450             1,050          329              1,187          420              623             1,197       2                

Alsek 3,500         5,300          2,514          1,762          4,312          6,400          5,308       2                

Chilkat 1,750         3,500          1,380          1,173          873              2,028          3,180       3                

Taku 19,000       36,000       9,177          8,214          7,271          11,558       15,593     5                

King Salmon 120             240             149              85                30                27                100           4                

Stikine 14,000       28,000       10,554        7,335          8,603          13,817       9,753       5                

Andrew 650             1,500          402              349              482              698             470           4                

Unuk 1,800         3,800          1,463          1,203          1,971          3,115          1,135       3                

Chickamin 2,150         4,300          964              722              2,052          1,610          2,280       4                

Blossom 500             1,400          522              341              1,087          557             515           1                

Keta 550             1,300          1,342          903              1,662          1,041          668           0

Goal
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Goal

Stock Lower Upper 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Missed
Situk 450             1,050          329              1,187          420              623             1,197       2                

Alsek 3,500         5,300          2,514          1,762          4,312          6,400          5,308       2                

Chilkat 1,750         3,500          1,380          1,173          873              2,028          3,180       3                

Taku 19,000       36,000       9,177          8,214          7,271          11,558       15,593     5                

King Salmon 120             240             149              85                30                27                100           4                

Stikine 14,000       28,000       10,554        7,335          8,603          13,817       9,753       5                

Andrew 650             1,500          402              349              482              698             470           4                

Unuk 1,800         3,800          1,463          1,203          1,971          3,115          1,135       3                

Chickamin 2,150         4,300          964              722              2,052          1,610          2,280       4                

Blossom 500             1,400          522              341              1,087          557             515           1                

Keta 550             1,300          1,342          903              1,662          1,041          668           0

Goal



Chilkat River

King Salmon River

Unuk River

Chickamin River

Stikine River

Taku River

Andrew Creek

18
SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14



19SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

 7,000

 8,000

 9,000

1
9

7
5

1
9
7
7

1
9

7
9

1
9

8
1

1
9
8
3

1
9

8
5

1
9

8
7

1
9

8
9

1
9

9
1

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
5

1
9
9
7

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
1

2
0
0
3

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
1

E
sc

a
p

em
en

t

Below Goal Lower Bound Upper Bound

20



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14 21



22

SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14

2.4%

10%

37%

29%

37%

19%

42%

22%

19%

17%

18%

4.1% 3.5%

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

T
o

ta
l 

ru
n

Lower Bound Made Below Goal Harvest

Forecast Lower Bound Upper Bound

Forecast

1,550

23



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14

 -

 20,000

 40,000

 60,000

 80,000

 100,000

 120,000

 140,000

1
9

7
5

1
9
7
7

1
9

7
9

1
9

8
1

1
9
8
3

1
9

8
5

1
9

8
7

1
9

8
9

1
9

9
1

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
5

1
9
9
7

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
1

2
0
0
3

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
1

E
sc

a
p

em
en

t

Below Goal Lower Bound Upper Bound

24



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14 25



26

SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14

43% 27%

32%

34%

17%

20% 18%

29%
25%

20%

3.5%

6.8%

6.9%

Forecast

6,600

 -

 5,000

 10,000

 15,000

 20,000

 25,000

 30,000

 35,000

 40,000

 45,000

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

T
o

ta
l 

ru
n

Lower Bound Made Below Goal Harvest

Forecast Lower Bound Upper Bound

27



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14

 -

 50

 100

 150

 200

 250

 300

 350

 400

1
9

7
5

1
9
7
7

1
9

7
9

1
9

8
1

1
9
8
3

1
9

8
5

1
9

8
7

1
9

8
9

1
9

9
1

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
5

1
9
9
7

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
1

2
0
0
3

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
1

E
sc

a
p

em
en

t

Below Goal Lower Bound Upper Bound

28



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14 29



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14

 -

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

 70,000

1
9

7
5

1
9
7
7

1
9

7
9

1
9

8
1

1
9
8
3

1
9

8
5

1
9

8
7

1
9

8
9

1
9

9
1

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
5

1
9
9
7

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
1

2
0
0
3

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
1

E
sc

a
p

em
en

t

Below Goal Lower Bound Upper Bound

30



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14 31



32

SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14

39%

36% 37%

34%

31%

21%

25%

37%

25%
2.9%

11%

9.3%
12% Forecast 

7,400

 -

 5,000

 10,000

 15,000

 20,000

 25,000

 30,000

 35,000

 40,000

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

T
o

ta
l 

ru
n

Lower Bound Made Below Goal Harvest

Forecast Lower Bound Upper Bound

33



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14

 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

 3,500

1
9

7
5

1
9
7
7

1
9

7
9

1
9

8
1

1
9
8
3

1
9

8
5

1
9

8
7

1
9

8
9

1
9

9
1

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
5

1
9
9
7

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
1

2
0
0
3

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
1

E
sc

a
p

em
en

t

Below Goal Lower Bound Upper Bound

34



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14 35



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14

 -

 2,000

 4,000

 6,000

 8,000

 10,000

 12,000

1
9
7
5

1
9
7
7

1
9
7
9

1
9
8
1

1
9
8
3

1
9
8
5

1
9
8
7

1
9
8
9

1
9
9
1

1
9
9
3

1
9
9
5

1
9
9
7

1
9
9
9

2
0
0
1

2
0
0
3

2
0
0
5

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
1

E
sc

a
p

em
en

t

Below Goal Lower Bound Upper Bound

36



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14 37



38

SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14

35%

26%

29%

37%

74%

63% 46%

58%

50%

31%

30%

23%

17%

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

 7,000

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

T
o

ta
l 

ru
n

Lower Bound Made Below Goal Harvest

Forecast Lower Bound Upper Bound

Forecast

2,550

39



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

 7,000

 8,000

 9,000

1
9

7
5

1
9
7
7

1
9

7
9

1
9

8
1

1
9
8
3

1
9

8
5

1
9

8
7

1
9

8
9

1
9

9
1

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
5

1
9
9
7

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
1

2
0
0
3

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
1

E
sc

a
p

em
en

t

Below Goal Lower Bound Upper Bound

40



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14 41



42

SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14 43



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14 44



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14 45



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14 46



47

SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14



SOC Oral Report RC - 3, Tab 14 48

Full

Indicator Run

Stock Lower bound Upper bound Forecast component

Situk 450                   1,050               1,600        Total

Chilkat 1,750               3,500               1,550        Total

Taku 19,000            36,000            6,600        Terminal

Stikine 14,000            28,000            7,400        Terminal

Unuk 1,800               3,800               2,550        Total

Escapement goal
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Brood Year
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Goal

Stock Lower Upper 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Missed
Situk 450             1,050          1,187          420              623              1,197          1,064       1                

Alsek 3,500         5,300          1,762          4,312          6,400          5,308          5,616       1                

Chilkat 1,750         3,500          1,173          873              2,028          3,180          2,038       2                

Taku 19,000       36,000       8,214          7,271          11,558        15,593       10,806     5                

King Salmon 120             240             85                30                27                100             134           4                

Stikine 14,000       28,000       7,335          8,603          13,817        9,753          8,376       5                

Andrew 650             1,500          349              482              698              470             530           4                

Unuk 1,800         3,800          1,203          1,971          3,115          1,135          2,667       2                

Chickamin 2,150         4,300          722              2,052          1,610          2,280          2,404       3                

Blossom 500             1,400          341              1,087          557              515             170           2                

Keta 550             1,300          903              1,662          1,041          668             707           0

Goal
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